

A2Z Technologies Canada Corp.
(Formerly ECC VENTURES 1 CORP.)

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

Dated: June 10, 2020

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) for A2Z Technologies Canada Corp (“A2Z” or “the Company”) is prepared as of June 10, 2020, and relates to the financial condition and results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2019. Past performance may not be indicative of future performance. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated annual financial statements (“consolidated financial statements”) and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2019, which have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS” or “GAAP”).

All amounts are presented in United States dollars (“USD” or “\$”), the Company’s presentation currency, unless otherwise stated.

Statements are subject to the risks and uncertainties identified in the “Risks and Uncertainties”, and “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” sections of this document. Readers are cautioned not to put undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

COMPANY OVERVIEW

A2Z TECHNOLOGIES CANADA CORP. (Formerly ECC Ventures 1 Corp.) (the “Company” or “A2ZTC”) was incorporated on January 15, 2018 under the laws of British Columbia. The head office is located at 1600 – 609 Granville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V7Y 1C3, and the records and registered office is located at 2200 HSBC Building 885 West Georgia Street, British Columbia, V6C 3E8.

Following the completion of the Transaction (as defined below), on December 12, 2019, the Company commenced trading on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “AZ”. The Company’s principal activities are the provision of services in the field of advanced engineering capabilities to the military/security markets as well as development of related products for the civilian market. Subsequent to December 31, 2019, the Company commenced the development of two products for the automotive market. The first product is a capsule that can be placed in a fuel tank to prevent gas tank explosions. The second product under development is a vehicle cover device that will protect automobiles from the elements while the vehicle is not in use. The Company also provides maintenance services to both external and in-house complex electronic systems and products .

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

Reverse Takeover

On September 11, 2019, The Company, 1219054 B.C. Ltd., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (“Acquireco”), and A2Z Advanced Solutions Ltd, a company incorporated in Israel (“A2ZAS”), entered into an arrangement agreement (the “Arrangement Agreement”), pursuant to which the Company acquired, via Acquireco, in two tranches, all of the issued and outstanding securities in the capital of A2ZAS.(the “Transaction”) The consideration for the Transaction was:

(i) the issuance of an aggregate of 41,690,578 post-consolidation common shares of the Company (the “Consideration Shares”) to the shareholders of A2ZAS; and

(ii) the exchange of all of the issued and outstanding convertible securities of A2ZAS for equivalent convertible securities of the Company on a one for one basis, each exercisable on substantially the same terms. Concurrent with the closing of the Transaction, the Company consolidated its common shares on a 1 new for 1.4 old basis and these post-consolidation common shares represented the Consideration Shares. Consequently, all share numbers, share prices, and security exercise prices have been retroactively adjusted in these consolidated financial statements for all periods presented.

The Transaction was completed on December 12, 2019, and the Company formally changed its name to A2ZTechnologies Canada Corp.

Acquisition of new patent

On February 7, 2019, pursuant to a share transfer agreement (the "Share Transfer Agreement") between the Company and two shareholders (the "Transferors") owning 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of AAI Advanced Automotive Innovations Inc., ("AAI" or the "Acquired Company"), the Company completed the purchase of 80% of the issued and outstanding ordinary shares of the Acquired Company by way of the issuance of 7,664,788 shares of the Company and 3,832,394 warrants. The Acquired Company owns a patented invention (the "Patent") in the form of a system that enables a customer to insert a "capsule" into the fuel tank that suppresses combustibility of any remaining gasoline or gasoline fumes inside the gasoline tank in the event of a collision or exposure to heat and/or flames, and thus eliminate the possibility of a fire erupting as a result of a collision or exposure to heat and/or flames. As the only activity of AAI is its ownership of the Patent (an economic resource that may create future outputs) and no other processes or outputs, the acquisition was accounted as an asset acquisition.

Israeli Subsidiary:

On November 22, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), all the shares of A2Z Military Solutions Ltd. ("A2ZMS"), a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the State of Israel and 100% owned by the Company's CEO, Mr. Joseph Bentsur (A2ZAS's CEO) were transferred to A2ZAS which on the Effective Date was also held solely by the A2ZAS's CEO, in consideration for shares in the Company (the "Israeli Transaction"). The transfer of the transferred rights to A2ZAS on the Effective Date was on an "AS IS" basis at the time of the Israeli Transaction.

Equity issuances during the period

During January 2019, the Company issued 204,121 Shares to an investor for a total consideration of \$48 at a price per share of \$0.233.

Acquisition of AAI Advanced Automotive Innovations Inc.:

As discussed above, on February 7, 2019, the Company issued the following shares and warrants in return for 80% of AAI's share capital on a fully diluted basis:

The Company issued 3,832,394 shares to each of the Transferors (cumulatively 7,664,788 shares) reflecting 9.99% of the Company's share capital on a fully diluted basis (cumulatively 19.98%).

The Company issued 1,916,197 warrants to purchase shares of the Company (cumulatively 3,832,394 warrants) to each of the Transferors. The warrants are exercisable at a price of NIS 0.846 per warrant (\$0.233) through to December 31 2021, provided however that in no event shall each of the Transferors be entitled to exercise any options if, as a result of the exercise of such options, such Transferor shall hold shares of the Company that exceed 9.99% of the Company's outstanding share capital.

Crowd Funding

On March 3, 2019, the Company completed a crowd funding event in Israel (the "Crowd Funding") resulting in gross proceeds of approximately \$78 from 249 different investors. The Crowd Funding involved the sale of 203,846 of A2ZAS's ordinary shares at a price per share of \$0.38. As part of the Crowd Funding, the Company paid approximately \$8 and committed to pay an additional 4% out of the gross proceeds as a commission fee.

On June 24, 2019, the Company completed a further crowd funding event (the "Crowd Funding 2") resulting in gross proceeds of approximately \$19 from 136 different investors. The Crowd Funding 2 involved the sale of 49,796 of A2ZAS's ordinary shares at a price per share of \$0.38.

Following the completion of the Transaction, 26,096 of the shares issued in the crowd funding were converted to shares of the Company. The Company will issue the remaining 227,546 shares upon the completion of a tax ruling by the Israeli tax authorities, which is expected to be completed during 2020. The fair value of the 227,546 shares have been recorded as a non-controlling interest on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

During March and May 2019, the Company issued a total of 169,500 shares with a fair value of \$64 to service providers of the Company.

From February through to June 2019, the Company issued a total of 3,132,676 shares at a price per share of \$0.38, to certain investors for a total consideration of \$1,190

On December 17, 2019, as part of the Transaction, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement and issued 1,000,000 shares at CAD\$0.50 per share for gross proceeds of \$383,594 (CAD\$500 thousand). The Company

also issued 2,300 finders' warrants, which are exercisable at CAD\$0.50 (\$0.38) per warrant for a period of 12 months and incurred a finder' fees of (i) a cash fee of \$1,610 and, (ii) the issuance of 350 thousand shares.

On January 22, 2020, 300,000 stock options were issued to a consultant with an exercise price of CAD\$0.80. The options expire on January 23, 2023.

On January 30, 2020, the Company completed a private placement of 833,336 units (the Units") of the Company at a price of \$0.60 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$383 (CAD\$500 thousand). Each Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire an additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.65 until January 30, 2022. All securities issued in connection with the private placement are subject to a hold period expiring May 31, 2020.

On March 18, 2020, 225,000 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of CAD\$31,500.

On April 27, 2020, 230,103 shares were issued to two consultants in respect of consulting services for a total fair value of \$99 thousand.

SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION
(USD in thousands)

	Year Ended December 31, 2019	Year Ended December 31, 2018	Year Ended December 31, 2017
Revenues	1,306	1,327	1,323
Cost of revenues	<u>(783)</u>	<u>(870)</u>	<u>(924)</u>
Gross profit	<u>523</u>	<u>457</u>	<u>399</u>
General and administrative expenses	(744)	(307)	(644)
Research and development expenses	(219)	-	-
Marketing and selling	<u>(87)</u>	<u>(1)</u>	<u>-</u>
Operating profit (loss)	(527)	149	(245)
Listing Expense	(1,792)	-	-
Financial income	-	-	4
Financial expenses	<u>(109)</u>	<u>(105)</u>	<u>(134)</u>
Profit (loss) before taxes on income	(2,428)	44	375
Income tax benefit (expense)	<u>(380)</u>	<u>(3)</u>	<u>54</u>
Profit (loss) for the year	<u>(2,808)</u>	<u>41</u>	<u>(321)</u>
Basic earnings (loss) per share	<u>(0.07)</u>	<u>0.001</u>	<u>(0.011)</u>
	As of December 31, 2019	As of December 31, 2018	
Total assets		10,014	1,239
Total long term liabilities		363	234

Year Ended December 31, 2019 compared to Year Ended December 31, 2018

Revenues for the year ended December 31, 2019 were \$1,306 thousand as compared to \$1,327 thousand for the year ended December 31, 2018. The revenues are reflective of the consistency in our projects, year-on-year.

Cost of revenues for the year ended December 31, 2019 were \$783 thousand as compared to \$870 thousand for the year ended December 31, 2018 and are reflective of the consistency in our projects.

Research and development expenses were \$219 thousand for the year ended December 31, 2019 as compared to \$nil for the year ended December 31, 2018. The increase relates to the research in respect of our capsule that can be placed in a fuel tank to prevent gas tank explosions our vehicle cover device that will protect automobiles from the elements while the vehicle is parked, as discussed above.

General and administrative expenses were \$744 thousand for the year ended December 31, 2019 as compared to \$307 thousand for the year ended December 31, 2018. The increase is primarily due the costs associated with being a public company.

Marketing and selling expenses were \$81 thousand for the year ended December 31, 2019 as compared to \$1 thousand for the year ended December 31, 2018. The increase is part of the Company's strategy to increase revenues through increased expenditure on advertising materials.

Listing expenses were \$1,702 thousand for the year ended December 31, 2019 as compared to nil for the year ended December 31, 2018. This non-cash expenses related directly to the completion of reverse takeover and qualifying transaction.

Financial expenses, net for the year ended December 31, 2019 were \$109 thousand as compared to \$105 thousand for the year ended December 31, 2018. The decrease in financial expense, net was mainly due to a decrease in financing balances from third party sources.

Net loss for the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$2,808 thousand as compared with a net profit of \$41 thousand for the year ended December 31, 2018. The decreasing in profitability for the year ended December 31, 2019 was primarily attributable to the listing expenses and the increase in general and administrative expenses.

REVIEW OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The Company does not have quarterly results for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 as its was not a public issuer.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Liquidity is a measure of a company's ability to meet potential cash requirements. The Company has historically met its capital requirements through the issuance of common shares.

The Company has an accumulated deficit of \$4,139 thousand as of December 31, 2019 (\$1,331 thousand as of December 31, 2018), and the Company had negative cash flows from operations of \$1,410 thousand for the year ended December 31, 2019 (negative cash flows of \$152 thousand during the year ended December 31, 2018).

Year ended December 31, 2019, compared to the year ended December 31, 2018

During the year ended December 31, 2019 the Company's overall position of cash increased by \$229 thousand. This decrease in can be attributed to the following activities:

The Company's net cash used in operating activities during the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$1,410 thousand as compared to \$152 thousand for the year ended December 31, 2018. The increase in 2019 is due to the expenses included to complete the Transaction and public company costs.

Cash used in investing activities for the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$26 thousand as compared to \$110 thousand provided by investing financing activities during the year ended December 31, 2018. In 2018, the amount relates to an increase in restricted cash, offset by the purchase of property, plant and equipment. In 2019, the amount relates to the purchase of property, plant and equipment.

Cash provided from financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$1,665 thousand as compared to \$35 thousand provided from financing activities during the year ended December 31, 2018. In 2018, the Company completed a private placement and raised \$130 thousand, which was offset by the repayment of long term loans. In 2019, the Company completed a various financings and raised \$1,335 thousand. The reverse takeover injected a further 528 thousand. These increases were offset by the repayment of long term loans and lease payments.

Capital Resources

As of December 31, 2019, the Company’s cash \$289 thousand (December 31, 2018 - \$166 thousand). The majority of this balance is being held in US Dollars. Our working capital at December 31, 2019 was \$573 thousand as compared to \$266 thousand at December 31, 2018.

Short-term borrowings

Short term borrowing relates to A2Z’s subsidiary bank loans which will be repaid in 2020. The Company from time to time requires short term borrowing to accommodate urgent requests from customers that require an initial outlay of cash by the Company.

Long-term borrowings

Long-term borrowing relates to A2Z’s subsidiary bank loans which will be repaid in 2021. Currently, the nature of cash requirements by the company can fluctuate greatly from year to year as the company is reliant on a relatively small pool of customers that have shifting needs. As contracts can vary greatly from year to year the Company is sometimes required to take on long term debt.

No History of Dividends

Since incorporation, the Company has not paid any cash or other dividends on its common stock and does not expect to pay such dividends in the foreseeable future.

OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

There are no off-balance sheet arrangements to which the Company is committed.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making operating and financial decisions. This would include the Company’s senior Management, who are considered to be key Management personnel by the Company.

Parties are also related if they are subject to common control or significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

The following transactions arose with related parties (\$ in thousands):

Transaction	Year ended December 31, 2019	Year ended December 31, 2018
Salary	25	117
Pension value	5	12
Total	<u>30</u>	<u>129</u>

The following amounts are owed by (to) related parties:

Name	As of December 31, 2019	As of December 31, 2018
Key management personnel	197	(79)
Company controlled by the CEO Related company	(52)	(76)
Shareholder	380	-

Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Exposure

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks, which results from its financing, operating and investing activities. The objective of financial risk management is to contain, where appropriate, exposures in these financial risks to limit any negative impact on the Company's financial performance and position.

The Company's financial instruments are its cash, trade and other receivables, payables, other payables and loans. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the Company's operation. The Company actively measures, monitors and manages its financial risk exposures by various functions pursuant to the segregation of duties and principals. The risks arising from the Company's financial instruments are mainly credit risk and currency risk. The risk rate on loans is fixed. The risk management policies employed by the Company to manage these risks are discussed below.

Credit risk:

Credit risk arises when a failure by counterparties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash inflows from financial assets on hand at the balance sheet date. The Company closely monitors the activities of its counterparties and controls the access to its intellectual property which enables it to ensure the prompt collection of customers' balances. The Company's main financial assets are cash and cash equivalents as well as other receivables and represent the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk in connection with its financial assets.

Wherever possible and commercially practical the Company holds cash with major financial institutions in Israel. Credit risk arises when a failure by counterparties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash inflows from financial assets on hand at the balance sheet date. The Company closely monitors the activities of its counterparties and controls the access to its intellectual property which enables it to ensure the prompt collection of customers' balances.

The Company's main financial assets are cash and cash equivalents and trade accounts receivable as well as marketable securities and represent the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk in connection with its financial assets. Wherever possible and commercially practical the Company holds cash with major financial institutions In Israel.

	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Cash and Cash Equivalents	289	166
Trade receivables	244	290
Other Accounts Receivable	1,106	5
Total	1,639	461

Market risks:

The Company's' business of maintenance services of various electronic systems is highly competitive and involves a certain degree of risk. The Company's business operations will depend largely upon the outcome of continued sales and services to security establishments and the initiation of sales of their products to the civilian markets.

Capital management

The Company considers its capital to be comprised of shareholders' equity. The Company's objectives in managing its capital are to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to further develop its business. To effectively manage the Company's capital requirements, the Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to meet its strategic goals. In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. Management reviews the capital structure on a regular basis to ensure the above objectives are met. There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended December 31, 2019. There are no externally imposed restrictions on the Company's capital.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The consolidated financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and also in future periods when the revision affects both current and future periods.

The functional currency for each of the Company's subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the respective entity operates; the Company has determined the functional currency of each entity to be the new Israeli Shekel. Such determination involves certain judgements to identify the primary economic environment. The Company reconsiders the functional currency of its subsidiaries if there is a change in events and/or conditions which determine the primary economic environment. The Company's presentation currency is the US Dollar.

The critical judgments and significant estimates in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are:

The useful life of property and equipment

Property and equipment are amortized or depreciated over their useful lives. Useful lives are based on management's estimates of the period that the assets will generate revenue, which are periodically reviewed for continued appropriateness. Changes to estimates can result in significant variations in the amounts charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in specific periods.

Taxes on income

The Company recognized tax-related assets and liabilities based on the Company's current understanding of tax laws as applied to the company's circumstances. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the current and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Provisions for taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures and Internal Controls over Financial Reporting

Management has established processes to provide it with sufficient knowledge to support representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence to ensure that (i) the consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the consolidated financial statements, and (ii) the consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented.

In contrast to the certificate required for non-venture issuers under National Instrument 52-109 – Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings ("NI 52-109"), the Venture Issuer Basic Certificate does not include representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") and internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR"), as defined in NI 52-109. In particular, the certifying officers filing this certificate are not making any representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of:

1. controls and other procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation; and
2. a process to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of consolidated financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the issuer's GAAP (IFRS).

The issuer's certifying officers are responsible for ensuring that processes are in place to provide them with sufficient knowledge to support the representations they are making in the certificate. Investors should be aware that inherent limitations on the ability of certifying officers of a venture issuer to design and implement on a cost-effective basis DC&P and ICFR as defined in NI 52-109 may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports provided under securities legislation.

CURRENT SHARE DATA

A2Z is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares, where each common share provides the holder with one (1) vote. As of the date of this MD&A there were 48,251,574 common shares issued and outstanding as well as 4,238,265 warrants and options with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.30:

RISKS

Dilution

The Company has limited financial resources and has financed its operations primarily through the sale of securities such as common shares. The Company will need to continue its reliance on the sale of such securities for future financing, resulting in dilution to the Company's existing shareholders.

Capital and Liquidity Risk

The amount of financial resources available to invest for the enhancement of shareholder value is dependent upon the size of the treasury, profitable operations, and a willingness to utilize debt and issue equity. Due to the size of the Company, financial resources are limited and if the Company exceeds growth expectations or finds investment opportunities it may require debt or equity financing. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain additional financial resources that may be required to successfully finance transactions or compete in its markets on favorable commercial terms.

Acquisition and Expansion Risk

The Company intends to expand its operations through organic growth, adaptation of its technology and products to the civilian markets, development of new technologies and depending on certain conditions, by identifying a proposed acquisition.

Dependence on Key Personnel

Loss of certain members of the executive team or key operational leaders of the company could have a disruptive effect on the implementation of the Company's business strategy and the efficient running of day-to-day operations until their replacement is found. Recruiting personnel is time consuming and expensive and the competition for professionals is intense.

The Company may be unable to retain its key employees or attract, assimilate, retain or train other necessary qualified employees, which may restrict its growth potential.

Covid 19

Since January 2020, the Coronavirus outbreak has dramatically expanded into a worldwide pandemic creating macro-economic uncertainty and disruption in the business and financial markets. Many countries around the world, including Israel, have been taking measures designated to limit the continued spread of the Coronavirus, including the closure of workplaces, restricting travel, prohibiting assembling, closing international borders and quarantining populated areas. Such measures present concerns that may dramatically affect the Company's ability to conduct its business effectively, including, but not limited to, adverse effect relating to employees' welfare, slowdown and stoppage of manufacturing, commerce, shipping, delivery, work, travel and other activities which are essential and critical for maintaining on-going business activities.

The nature of the Company's work in Israel, is such that it is defined as an essential service for the industry, and therefore, it is able to continue all of its operations in Israel with little disruption. The Company's flagship research project: Fuel Tank Intelligent Containment System (FTICS) capsule progressed as planned during this time and through to the date of this report. The Company anticipates a slight reduction of 10% in the Company's revenues during the first two quarters of 2020. In addition, the Company applied for temporary blanket relief granted by the Canadian Securities Administrators due to a delay in completing these annual financial statements.

Given the uncertainty around the extent and timing of the future spread or mitigation of COVID-19 and around the imposition or relaxation of protective measures, the Company cannot reasonably estimate the impact to its future results of operations, cash flows or financial condition; infections may become more widespread and the limitation on the ability to work, travel and timely sell and distribute products, as well as any closures or supply disruptions, may be extended for longer periods of time and to other locations, all of which would have a negative impact on the Company's business, financial condition and operating results. In addition, the unknown scale and duration of these developments have macro and micro negative effects on the financial markets and global economy which could result in an economic downturn that could affect demand for the Company's products and have a material adverse effect on its operations and financial results, earnings, cash flow and financial condition.

CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain of the statements made and information contained herein is "forward-looking information" within the meaning of the Ontario Securities Act. These statements relate to future events or the Company's future performance. All statements, other than statements of historical fact, may be forward-looking statements. Generally, these forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward looking terminology such as "anticipates", "plans", "budget", "scheduled", "continue", "estimates", "forecasts", "expect", "is expected", "project", "propose", "potential", "targeting", "intends", "believes" or variations of such words and phrases or statements that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "might", or "will be taken", "occur" or "be achieved" or the negative connotation thereof. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results or events to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements. The Company believes that the expectations reflected in those forward-looking statements are reasonable, but no assurance can be given that these expectations will prove to be correct and such forward-looking statements included in this MD&A should not be unduly relied upon by readers, as actual results may vary. These statements speak only as of the date of this MD&A and are expressly qualified, in their entirety, by this cautionary statement.

The Company's actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of the risk factors set forth above. Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause results to differ materially from those contained in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that such statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Readers are cautioned that the foregoing lists of factors are not exhaustive. Forward looking statements are made as of the date hereof and accordingly are subject to change after such date. The forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. The Company does not undertake to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except in accordance with applicable securities laws.

OTHER INFORMATION

Additional information related to A2Z, including its final Prospectus is available for viewing on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.